

Sessions Case No-214/2025 (R-214-2025)

CNR-WBWM06-001044-2025

Ref: Jhargram P.S. Case No. 125/2023 dated 12.05.2023

Present: Sri Sarajit Mazumder, (JO Code: WB00646), Sessions Judge, Jhargram

Order No. 08
29.01.2026

1. Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons, D/R and ER of WA.
2. Four out of nine accused persons on CB namely, Alok Banerjee, Babai Bala, Srikanta Sing and Rabi Das are present by filing hajira.
3. Another accused persons namely, Amal Mahata is absent by way of filing a time petition and other one namely Rahul Ghosh is absent without step. Sureties are directed to produce the absentee accused persons on the next date fixed positively i/d necessary order will be passed.
4. It is now 14:00 pm. No ER of WA is received in respect of warrantee accused Souvik Narayan Deu and Dipak Paik. **Issue reminder.**
5. Received one report submitted by A.S.I Tanmay Pal of Jhargram P.S. stating that the accused **Sanjay Patar** s/o Subal Patar, has expired on 20.08.2025 and in support of his report he submitted one photocopy of death certificate.
6. Considering the said report I do not find any legal impediment in filing the present case for ever against the accused person namely, **Sanjay Patar** s/o Subal Patar. **Accordingly, the present case is filed for ever against one of the accused persons namely, Sanjay Patar** s/o Subal Patar of village Bagmuri, P.O. Garhsalboni, PS & District Jhargram. **Note in the CS.** Let the case be proceeded against rest of the accused persons.
7. One application for surrendering of the accused person namely Souvik Narayan Deu has been filed along with separate application praying for bail. Copy supplied to the prosecution.
8. Accused Souvik Narayan Deu is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till 07.03.2025.
9. Bail petition is taken up for hearing. Ld. Advocate for the accused person moves the petition submitting that accused Souvik Narayan Deu could not come before this court on the dates so fixed. For that reason order of warrant of arrest was issued against the accused person on 18.07.2025. He is a day labourer. If accused person is released on bail he will come regularly before this court. There is no chance of absconding. Accused person is praying for bail in any condition.
10. Ld. P.P. raises objection.
11. Perused the materials on record and the C.D. Considered.
12. Investigation is over. The accused has voluntarily surrendered before the court today. As such I find no justification to detain the accused curtailing his personal liberty. **Accordingly, prayer for bail of accused Souvik Narayan Deu is allowed. Recall W/A.**
13. As such the accused namely, **Souvik Narayan Deu** may find bail of **Rs.1,000/- with one surety except previous surety subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM.**
14. Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. C.J.M, Jhargram for information.
15. Fixing 07.03.2026 for appearance & ER of WA.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/

Sessions Judge, Jhargram

Sd/

Sessions Judge Jhargram

Sessions Case No-214/2025 (R-214-2025)

Later/
29.01.2026

Accused Rahul Ghosh is absent today. One application is filed on his behalf praying time on the ground mentioned therein.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Received copy of order along with bail bond from the court of Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jhargram vide letter no.58 dated 29.01.2026.

It appears from the said order sheet that the bail bond of the accused person namely, **Souvik Narayan Deu** in C/W S.C. 214/2025 is found fit and accepted by the Ld. Court. Let the same be kept with the record.

Accused be released at once.

To date (07.03.2026)

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/
Sessions Judge, Jhargram

Sd/
Sessions Judge, Jhargram